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PRODUCT OVERVIEW

Spout

Filter Cover
Filter
Stainless Steel
Water Tray
Filter Tray

Warning: Stainless steel water tray and filter tray are integrated and cannot be detached.
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Foam Filter
Water Pipe
Water Rotor
Rotor Cover
Water Tank

Fountain Base

GETTING STARTED

01/ connect

Step01 | Routethe power cable through one of the cable slots on the bottom of the fountain to
ensure accurate water-level monitoring.

Step02 | Scanthis QR code or search for "Petlibro” in your smartphone's app store to download and
install the App.

# Download on the

@& App Store

GET ITON
N Google Play

NOTE: The Petlibro Lite App is not compatible with this fountain. If you already have the Petlibro App
installed, make sure you're using the latest version.
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Step 03 | When the Wi-Fi indicator light flashes white, the fountain is ready to connect to the App. 02 / Calibration

N3

Place the empty base on a flat surface.

(e}
.................. Calibration

Flashing White Light = ﬁ
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Step 04 | Follow the instructions in the App to configure the network. 03 / Clean & Assemble

(oo D wo () wem
‘ B . Step 01 | Soak the filter in tap water for 5 minutes and rinse thoroughly, then rinse all tank parts.
ADD DEVICE ADD DEVICE
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Step 02 | Place the water pipe inside the water tank.

Step 03 Attach the soaked filter and install the filter lid. Fill the tank with water, install the water
p s
tray, and snap the lid in place.

Need more support?

Indicator

Replacement
Indicator

Filter

Water-Shortage
Indicator

Wi-Fi Indicator

Get more helpful guides and video tutorials with these QR codes or contact our customer support
team at support@petlibro.com

Video Tutorials

Light Light Status Equipment Status
White and blinking BIuetpoth pairing; trying to connect to Wi-Fi;
OTA in progress
Wi-Fi Indicator White and steady Connected and running normally

Red and blinking

Network error

Off

No power

Water-Shortage

White and steady

Water level ok (> minimum level)

Orange and steady

Low water (650mL-1100mL)

Indicator
Red and steady No water (<650mL); Tank detached
Filter Off Filter ok (< 14 days)
Replacement
Indicator Red and steady Replace filter (= 14 days)
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Wi-Fi Reset

Wi-Fi Reset Button

Button How to use
(@) Press and hold for 3 seconds to reset Wi-Fi settings. The fountain
Reset Wi-Fi will enter network configuration mode.

SAFETY
INSTRUCTIONS

« Please install and use the fountain strictly in accordance with the instructions provided.

« Use the fountain indoors only. Avoid exposure to high temperatures, high humidity, or direct
sunlight.
« The fountain uses a low-voltage 5V power supply. While your pet will not receive an electric
shock if they bite the cable, it may cause leakage. Position the cord to discourage chewing.
09

Always use the original power adapter provided to avoid damaging the fountain or causing
safety hazards.

Place the fountain on dry, stable, level ground and keep it horizontal and upright. Overturning
the fountain may cause malfunctioning or water leakage.

Before using the fountain for the first time, please clean it thoroughly. Do not use water above
50°C.

Do not wash or submerge the fountain's base. If the base gets wet during cleaning, wipe it dry
immediately to prevent damage.

Do not clean any parts of the fountain in a dishwasher.
Turn off the power when the fountain is not in use.

If you don't plan to use the fountain for a long period of time, clean and dry it completely, then
storeitinadry place.

Dispose of packaging materials properly. Plastic bags can lead to suffocation—always keep
them away from children and pets.

Do not use the fountain with pets that can't reach the water tray or have physical disabilities
that prevent them from using it properly.

Always make sure there is water in the tank before using the fountain. Do not operate the
fountain with an empty tank.

Please perform any repairs under the guidance of professionals to avoid potential accidents
and injuries.

Before leaving home, check that the fountain has enough water and power to operate while
you're out.

This fountain is not intended to replace human care. For their safety, pets should not be left
unattended for extended periods of time.

For best results, clean the water tank and internal parts every week, and replace the filter every
week.

To provide the best possible experience, the fountain will be regularly upgraded and
optimized. Some features may differ from what is described in this manual. If you have any
questions, contact our customer support team at support@petlibro.com.
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SPECIFICATIONS

NOTICE

FCC Statement

Model PLWF106, 6236106

Power Adapter Input: AC100-240V 50/60Hz Output: 5V 1A
Water Tank Capacity 3L (101 02)

Wireless Frequency 24 GHz &5 GHz

Supported Systems Android, iOS

Material ABS, Stainless Steel

Dimensions 246 x 200 x 198mm / 9.6 x 7.8 x 7.7in
Weight 177kg /390 1b

WARRANTY

24-month warranty

For guidance on product use, please contact our customer service team at support@petlibro.com.

This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the following two conditions:

* This device may not cause harmful interference.

e This device must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause
undesired operation.

NOTE: This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B digital
device, pursuant to Part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable protec-
tion against harmful interference in a residential installation. This equipment generates, uses and
can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed and used in accordance with the instructions,
may cause harmful interference to radio communications. However, there is no guarantee that inter-
ference will not occur in a particular installation.

If this equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or television reception, which can be
determined by turning the equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct the inter-
ference by one or more of the following measures:

* Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.
* Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.

« Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the
receiver is connected.

« Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.
This device contains licence-exempt transmitter(s)/receiver(s) that comply with Innovation, Science

and Economic Development Canada’ s licence-exempt RSS(s). Operation is subject to the following
two conditions:

o This device may not cause interference.

N3



13

« This device must accept any interference, including interference that may cause undesired
operation of the device.

Changes or modifications to this unit not expressly approved by the party responsible for compliance
could void the user's authority to operate the equipment.

This equipment complies with FCC’s and IC’s RF radiation exposure limits set forth for an
uncontrolled environment. The antenna(s) used for this transmitter must be installed and operated to
provide a separation distance of at least 20 cm from all persons and must not be collocated or oper-
ated in conjunction with any other antenna or transmitter. Installers must ensure that 20cm separa-
tion distance will be maintained between the device (excluding its handset) and users.

WEEE Disposal and Recycling Information

All products bearing this symbol are waste electrical and electronic equipment (WEEE as in directive
2012/19/EU) which should not be mixed with unsorted household waste. Instead, you should protect
human health and the environment by handing over your waste equipment to a designated collection
point for the recycling of waste electrical and electronic equipment, appointed by the government or
local authorities. Correct disposal and recycling will help prevent potential negative consequences to
the environment and human health. Please contact the installer or local authorities for more informa-
tion about the location as well as terms and conditions of such collection points.

Legal Disclaimer Notice

This legal disclaimer applies to purchasers and users of products manufactured by or on behalf of
Shenzhen Libro Technology Co., Ltd. and its affiliates (collectively, “Petlibro”).

Unless otherwise expressly indicated in writing, Petlibro’s products and instructions relating thereto
are subject to change without notice. Users should check for and obtain the latest relevant
information and verify that such information is current and complete before placing orders for
Petlibro products.

Unless Petlibro has explicitly designated an individual Petlibro product as meeting the requirements
of a particular industry standard or a particular qualification, Petlibro is not responsible for any
failure of an individual Petlibro product to meet the requirements of such industry standard or

particular qualification.

The purchasers and users of Petlibro products are recommended to check the product label or
USER MANUAL prior to using any of our products. If there are any discrepancies, customers should
follow the information provided in the product or packaging. You should contact the manufacturer
directly for any clarification relating to the product and recommended use. Unless expressly and
specifically approved in writing by Petlibro on a case-by-case basis, use of any Petlibro products in
unauthorized applications might not be safe and thus is at the user’s sole risk.

To the maximum extent permitted by applicable law, Petlibro disclaims (i) any and all liability for
special, punitive, consequential, incidental or indirect damages or lost revenues or lost profits, and
(i) any and all implied warranties, including implied warranties of fitness for particular purpose,
non-infringement and merchantability.

EXTERNAL POWER
SUPPLY

This fountain should only be used with the provided power cable and power adapter.

Model list
us TPA-418G050100UU01
EU TPA-418K050100VUO1
UK TPA-418K050100BUO1
JP TPA-418G050100PUO1
AU TPA-418K050100SUO1
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Fontaine intelligente Adaptateur secteur
X1 ; X1
Bec verseur Tuyau d'eau Filtre & Brosse de nettoyage

MANUEL
D'UTILISATION

X1

Manuel d'utilisation

PRESENTATION DU PRODUIT

Bec verseur

dufiltre

Filtre @

Récipient a eau
y en acier inoxydable
Récipient
afiltre &

Attention: Le récipient a eau en acier inoxydable et le récipient a filtre sont intégrés et ne peuvent
pas étre détachés.
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Filtre en mousse

Rotor a eau

Base de la fontaine

Tuyau d'eau

Couvercle
du rotor

3

—= Réservoir d'eau

N R

MISE EN ROUTE

01/ connecter

Etape 1 Faites passer le cable d'alimentation par I'une des fentes prévues a cet effet sous la
fontaine pour assurer une surveillance précise du niveau d'eau.

Etape 2 | Scannezce QR code ou recherchez « Petlibro » dans I'App Store de votre smartphone pour
télécharger et installer I'application.

# Download on the

@& App Store

GET ITON
N Google Play

REMARQUE: L'application Petlibro Lite n'est pas compatible avec cette fontaine. Si vous avez déja
installé I'application Petlibro, assurez-vous d'utiliser la derniere version.

d4d



Etape 3 | Lorsque le voyant Wi-Fi clignote en blanc, la fontaine est préte a se connecter. L'application.

ADD DEVICE

< Retry

ADD DEVICE

ADDMANUALLY »

(w0 O wea=

Lumiére blanche
clignotante

<

ADD DEVICE

~ADDMANUALLY

RS

02 /Etalonnage

Placer la base vide sur une surface plane

(@}

Calibration

= ]

=——1]

03 / Nettoyage & Assemblage

Etapei | Faitestremperlefiltre dans I'eau du robinet pendant 5 minutes, rincez-le abondam-
ment, puis rincez tous les éléments du réservoir.

/ // \\\ <50°C /122°F

=
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Etape 2 | Insérez le tuyau d'eau dans le réservoir.

Etape 3 Fixez le filtre trempé et installez le couvercle. Remplissez le réservoir d'eau, installez le
bac a eau et enclenchez le couvercle.

Besoin d'aide ?

Indicateur

Indicateur de

remplacement
du filtre

Indicateur de
manque d'eau

Indicateur Wi-Fi

Voyant

Light Status

Equipment Status

Scannez ce code QR pour accéder a d'autres guides et tutoriels vidéo utiles, ou contactez notre
service client a I'adresse support@petlibro.com

Guides et tutoriels

Indicateur Wi-Fi

Blanc clignotant

Appairage Bluetooth ; tentative de connexion
au Wi-Fi; Connexion OTA en cours

Blanc fixe

Connecté et fonctionne normalement

Rouge clignotant

Erreur réseau

Eteint Pas d'alimentation

Blanc fixe Niveau d'eau correct (> niveau minimum)
Ind|cateuryde Orange fixe Niveau d'eau bas (650 mL-1100 mL)
manque d'eau

Rouge fixe Pas d'eau (< 650 mL) ; Réservoir détaché
Indicateur de Eteint Filtre correct (< 14 jours)
remplacement
du filtre Rouge fixe Remplacer le filtre (= 14 jours)

< E|
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Réinitialisation Wi-Fi

Bouton de
réinitialisation Wi-Fi

Bouton Utilisation
@) Maintenez le bouton enfoncé pendant 3 secondes pour réinitialiser
o o les parametres Wi-Fi. La fontaine entrera alors en mode configuration
Réinitialiser le Wi-Fi réseau.

CONSIGNES DE
SECURITE

« \Veuillez installer et utiliser la fontaine en respectant scrupuleusement les instructions fournies.

o Utilisez la fontaine uniquement & l'intérieur. Evitez toute exposition & des températures
élevées, a une forte humidité ou a la lumiére directe du soleil.

« Lafontaine fonctionne sur une alimentation basse tension de 5 V. Votre animal ne recevra pas
de décharge électrique s'il mordille le cable, mais cela peut provoquer une fuite. Positionnez le

cordon de maniere a I'empécher de le macher.

Utilisez toujours I'adaptateur secteur d'origine fourni pour éviter d'endommager la fontaine ou
de mettre en danger la sécurité.

Placez la fontaine sur un sol sec, stable et plat, et maintenez-la horizontale et droite. Le
renversement de la fontaine peut provoquer un dysfonctionnement ou une fuite d'eau.

Avant la premiere utilisation, veuillez la nettoyer soigneusement. N'utilisez pas d'eau a plus de 50 °C.

Ne lavez pas et n'immergez pas le socle de la fontaine. Si le socle est mouillé pendant le
nettoyage, essuyez-le immédiatement pour éviter tout dommage.

Ne mettez aucun élément de la fontaine au lave-vaisselle.
Coupez l'alimentation lorsque la fontaine n'est pas utilisée.

Sivous prévoyez de ne pas utiliser la fontaine pendant une longue période Aprés une période
prolongée, nettoyez-la et séchez-la soigneusement, puis rangez-la dans un endroit sec.

Jetez les matériaux d'emballage correctement. Les sacs en plastique peuvent entrainer un risque
d'étouffement ; tenez-les toujours hors de portée des enfants et des animaux domestiques.

N'utilisez pas la fontaine avec des animaux domestiques qui ne peuvent pas atteindre le bac a
eau ou qui souffrent d'un handicap physique les empéchant de I'utiliser correctement.

Assurez-vous toujours qu'il y a de I'eau dans le réservoir avant d'utiliser la fontaine. N'utilisez
pas la fontaine avec un réservoir vide.

Veuillez effectuer toute réparation sous la supervision d'un professionnel afin d'éviter tout
accident ou blessure.

Avant de quitter votre domicile, vérifiez que la fontaine dispose de suffisamment d'eau et
d'électricité pour fonctionner pendant votre absence.

Cette fontaine n'est pas destinée a remplacer les soins d'un humain. Pour leur sécurité, les

animaux domestiques ne doivent pas étre laissés sans surveillance pendant de longues périodes.

Pour de meilleurs résultats, nettoyez le réservoir d'eau et les pieces internes chaque semaine,
et remplacez le filtre chaque semaine.

Pour une expérience optimale, la fontaine sera réguliérement mise a niveau et optimisée.
Certaines fonctionnalités peuvent différer de celles décrites dans ce manuel. Pour toute
question, contactez notre service client a I'adresse support@petlibro.com.
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CARACTERISTIQUES

AVIS

Déclaration FCC

Modeéle PLWF106, 6236106

Adaptateur secteur Entrée: CA100-240V 50/60Hz Sortie: 5V 1A
Capacité du réservoir d'eau 3L (101 02)

Fréquence sans fil 24 GHzet5GHz

Systémes compatibles Android, iOS

Matériau ABS, acier inoxydable

Dimensions 246 x 200 x 198 mm

Poids 177 kg

GARANTIE

e Garantie de 24 mois

* Pour obtenir des conseils sur l'utilisation du produit, veuillez contacter notre service client a
l'adresse support@petlibro.com.
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Cet appareil est conforme a la partie 15 de la réglementation FCC. Son utilisation est soumise aux deux
conditions suivantes:

e Cet appareil ne doit pas provoquer d’ interférences nuisibles.

« Cet appareil doit accepter toute interférence recue, y compris celles susceptibles de
provoquer un fonctionnement indésirable.

REMARQUE: Cet équipement a été testé et déclaré conforme aux limites applicables aux appareils
numériques de classe B, conformément a la partie 15 de la réglementation FCC. Ces limites sont congues pour
offrir une protection raisonnable contre les interférences nuisibles dans une installation résidentielle. Cet
équipement génere, utilise et peut émettre des radiofréquences et, s’ il n’ est pas installé et utilisé
conformément aux instructions, peut provoquer des interférences nuisibles aux communications radio. Cepen-
dant,iln” existe aucune garantie que des interférences ne se produiront pas dans une installation particuliere.

Si cet équipement provoque des interférences nuisibles a la réception radio ou télévisuelle, ce qui
peut étre déterminé en I’ éteignant et en le rallumant, I utilisateur est encouragé a essayer de
corriger ces interférences en prenant une ou plusieurs des mesures suivantes :

* Réorienter ou déplacer I' antenne de réception.

« Augmenter la distance entre I' équipement et Récepteur.

« Branchez I'appareil sur une prise d'un circuit différent de celui du récepteur.

« Consultez le revendeur ou un technicien radio/télévision expérimenté pour obtenir de l'aide.
Cet appareil contient des émetteurs/récepteurs exempts de licence, conformes aux CNR d'Innova-

tion, Sciences et Développement économique Canada. Son utilisation est soumise aux deux condi-
tions suivantes:
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o Cetappareil ne doit pas causer d'interférences.

o Cetappareil doit accepter toute interférence, y compris celles pouvant entrainer un
fonctionnement indésirable.

Tout changement ou modification apporté a cet appareil non expressément approuve par la partie
responsable de la conformité pourrait annuler le droit de I'utilisateur a utiliser I'appareil.

Cet équipement est conforme aux limites d'exposition aux rayonnements RF de la FCC et d'IC,
définies pour un environnement non contrélé. L'antenne ou les antennes utilisées pour cet émetteur
doivent étre installées et utilisées de maniére a assurer une distance de séparation d'au moins 20 cm
de toute personne et ne doivent pas étre colocalisées ou utilisées conjointement avec une autre
antenne ou un autre émetteur. Les installateurs doivent s'assurer de maintenir une distance de sépa-
ration de 20 cm entre L'appareil (a I'exclusion du combiné) et ses utilisateurs.

Informations sur I'élimination et le recyclage des DEEE

Tous les produits portant ce symbole sont des déchets d'équipements électriques et électroniques
(DEEE selon la directive 2012/19/UE) qui ne doivent pas étre mélangés aux déchets ménagers non
triés. Il est préférable de protéger la santé humaine et I'environnement en déposant vos équipe-
ments usagés dans un point de collecte désigné pour le recyclage des déchets d'équipements élec-
triques et électroniques, désigné par le gouvernement ou les autorités locales. Une élimination et un
recyclage appropriés contribueront a prévenir les conséquences négatives potentielles pour I'envi-
ronnement et la santé humaine. Veuillez contacter I'installateur ou les autorités locales pour plus
d'informations sur I'emplacement et les conditions de ces points de collecte.

AVIS DE NON-RESPONSABILITE LEGALE

Cette clause de non-responsabilité s'applique aux acheteurs et aux utilisateurs de produits fabriqués par
ou au nom de Shenzhen Libro Technology Co,, Ltd. et de ses sociétés affiliées (collectivement, « Petlibro »).

Sauf indication contraire expresse par écrit, les produits Petlibro et les instructions s'y rapportant
sont sujets a changement sans préavis. Les utilisateurs doivent rechercher et obtenir les derniéres
informations pertinentes et vérifier que ces informations sont a jour et completes avant de passer
des commandes de produits Petlibro.

A moins que Petlibro n'ait explicitement désigné un produit Petlibro individuel comme répondant
aux exigences d'une norme industrielle particuliére ou d'une qualification particuliére, Petlibro n'est
pas responsable de tout échec d'un produit Petlibro individuel a répondre aux exigences d'une telle
norme industrielle ou d'une qualification particuliere.

Il est recommandé aux acheteurs et aux utilisateurs du produit Petlibro de vérifier I'étiquette du produit ou
le MANUEL D'UTILISATION avant d'utiliser 'un de nos produits. En cas de divergences, les clients doivent
suivre les informations fournies dans le produit ou l'emballage. Vous devez contacter directement le
fabricant pour toute précision relative au produit et & I'utilisation recommandée. Sauf autorisation
expresse et spécifique par écrit de Petlibro au cas par cas, I'utilisation de tout produit Petlibro dans des
applications non autorisées peut étre dangereuse et se fait donc aux risques et périls de I'utilisateur.

Dans la mesure permise par la loi applicable, Petlibro décline (i) toute responsabilité pour les
dommages spéciaux, punitifs, consécutifs, accessoires ou indirects ou la perte de revenus ou de
profits, et (ii) toute garantie implicite, y compris les garanties implicites de aptitude a un usage
particulier, non-contrefacon et qualité marchande.

ALIMENTATION EXTERNE

Cette fontaine doit étre utilisée uniquement avec le cable d'alimentation et 'adaptateur secteur fournis.

Liste des modéles

us TPA-418G050100UUO1
UE TPA-418K050100VUO1
UK TPA-418K050100BUO1
JP TPA-418G050100PUO1
AU TPA-418K050100SUO1
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